507271193 05/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7318114

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/23/2021	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEYSSA, LLC	04/19/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOLEX, LLC	
Street Address:	2222 WELLINGTON COURT	
City:	LISLE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60532	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14968739
Application Number:	17219864

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kristine.meeks@kochps.com

Correspondent Name: MOLEX, LLC

Address Line 1: 2222 WELLINGTON COURT Address Line 4: LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTINE MEEKS
SIGNATURE:	/Kristine Meeks/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Document Y#page1.tif source=Document Y#page2.tif source=Document Y#page3.tif source=Document Y#page4.tif source=Document Y#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059843 FRAME: 0358

507271193

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(NUNC PRO TUNC)

This Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of November 23, 2021 ("Effective Date"), is between Keyssa (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company, having its principal office at 3945 Freedom Circle, #560, Santa Clara, California 95054 U.S.A., in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Keyssa, Inc. and Keyssa Systems, Inc. ("Assignor"), and Molex, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal office at 2222 Wellington Court, Lisle, Illinois 60532 U.S.A. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") effective as of November 23, 2021, whereby Assignor assigned all of its right, title, duties, and interest in and to all of the patent assets owned by Assignor as of June 23, 2021;

WHEREAS, as of November 23, 2021, Assignor was the owner of all right, title, duties, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications appearing on the attached Schedule 1 (the "Patents") and all patents, whether US or foreign, which may be granted thereon, whether sole or joint; all applications, whether US or foreign, for patents which may be filed for inventions embodied by said Patents, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions; and all extensions, renewals, revivals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, foreign counterparts, relssues, or any other patent or application, whether US or foreign, claiming priority to or from any of the Patents (collectively "Patent Assets" which includes, without limitation, the Patents, all US and foreign counterparts of the Patents, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revivals, renewals, extensions, reissues, and reexaminations of the Patents);

WHEREAS, the Agreement effective as of November 23, 2021 identified most patent assets owned by Assignor, but did not identify the Patent Assets as provided on the attached Schedule 1; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to memorialize, confirm and ratify that, as between the parties, Assignee is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, duties, and interest in and to the Patent Assets identified on the attached Schedule 1 as of November 23, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree:

Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby confirmed to have been received, Assignor confirms having irrevocably assigned, sold, conveyed, and transferred to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, duties, and interest in and to, and with the corresponding goodwill of, the Patent Assets, together with:

- the right to file applications, prosecute, maintain, and defend the Patent Assets including filing foreign counterparts, extensions, renewals, reissues, revivals, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in- part, and all other applications;
- 2. all rights of priority related to the Patent Assets which are created by any law, treaty, or international convention such as the Paris Convention;
- 3. the full right to sue for past, present, or future infringement of any of the Patent Assets, including all causes of action and other enforcement rights, including all rights to collect lost profits, damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies which may be provided by the respective national laws due to any past, present, or future infringement; and

4. all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on any of the Patent Assets.

Assignee hereby confirms acknowledgement of its receipt of the entire right, title, duties, and interest in and to the Patent Assets.

Authority. Assignor authorizes and requests the competent authorities to record this Assignment and to grant and to issue any and all letters patent in any Patent Asset to Assignee according to the terms of this Assignment.

<u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment is found to be invalid or unenforceable, then the remainder of this Assignment will have full force and effect and be enforceable, and the invalid provision will be modified, or partially enforced, to the maximum extent permitted to effectuate its original objective.

<u>Waiver</u>. Failure by either party to enforce any term of this Assignment will not be deemed a waiver of future enforcement of that or any other term in this Assignment or any other agreement that may be in place between the parties.

Amendments. No amendments or modifications will be effective unless in writing signed by authorized representatives of all parties. The parties agree to any future revisions correcting the attached Schedule 1 in the event of any typographical errors, inadvertent omissions, or other errors, so long as such revisions are in writing signed by authorized representatives of all parties.

<u>Counterparts; Electronic Signature.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

Governing Law. This Assignment will be interpreted, construed and enforced in all respects under the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to its choice of law principles to the contrary.

<u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment is executed by the parties as of the Effective Date.

[Signature page follows]

ASSIGNOR: Keyssa (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, solely as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Keyssa Systems, Inc.

Signature:

Name: Michael Maidy

Title: Manager

Date: 4/4 4 2022

ASSIGNEE: Molex, LLC

81......

Title: Majof Executive Officer

Date: May 6 2022

Signature:

[Signature page to Patent Assignment (Nunc Pro Tunc)]

Schedule 1

Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	issue No.	Issue Date
USA	14/968,739	December 14, 2015	10.389.454	August 20, 2019
USA	17/219,864	March 31, 2021	N/A	N/A

Schedule 1

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 059843 FRAME: 0362

ASSIGNOR: Keyssa (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, solely as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Keyssa Systems, Inc.
Signature: A.J.()
Name: Michael Maidy
Title: Manager
Date: <u>4//9</u> , 2022

ASSIGNEE: Molex, LLC

Signature: Jacquil Reason Jr.

Name: Joseph W. Nelligan, Jr.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: May 6 2022

[Signature page to Schedule 1]

Schedule 1

Page 2 of 2